6,
34

9
–

6,
34

9
9,
14

8
–

9,
14

8
 
D
er
iv
at
iv
e
fin

an
ci
al
 li
ab

ili
tie

s
47

–

47

12
0

–
12

0
 
Ta
xa

tio
n

1,
48

6
–

1,
48

6
9,
27

6
–

9,
27

6

To
ta

l c
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
ti

es

18
3,
42

8
–

18
3,
42

8
20

6,
79

7
–

20
6,
79

7

To
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

ti
es

18

3,
66

0
–

18
3,

66
0

20
6,

99
0

–
20

6,
99

0

To
ta

l e
q

ui
ty

 a
nd

 li
ab

ili
ti

es

85
5,
89

1
14

9,
55

3
1,
00

5,
44

4
83

6,
81

1
14

9,
28

2
98

6,
09

3

 Corporate Overview I Business Review I Governance I Financial Statement IAdditional Information I
Notes to the
Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

96

20
18

P
anaso

nic M
anufacturing

 M
alaysia B

erhad
 (6100-K

)
A

N
N

U
A

L R
E

P
O

R
T 2018

23.	 Significant changes in accounting policies (CONT’D)

	 Accounting for cost of investment in associates (Cont’d)

Impact on financial statements (Cont’d)

(ii)	 Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

		  Impact of change in accounting policy
		  for the year ended 31.03.2017
				   As
				   previously		  As
				   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Revenue	 	 	 1,122,964	 –	 1,122,964
Cost of sales	 	 	 (899,105)	 –	 (899,105)

Gross profit	 	 	 223,859	 –	 223,859
Other operating income	 	 	 18,564	 (12,741)	 5,823
Distribution and marketing 	cost	 	 (59,672)	 –	 (59,672)
Administrative expenses	 	 	 (41,503)	 –	 (41,503)
Other operating expenses			   (7,163)	 –	 (7,163)

Results from operating activities 	 	 134,085	 (12,741)	 121,344
Finance income	 	 	 23,743	 –	 23,743
Share of results of associated company (net of tax)	  –	 13,012	 13,012

Profit before tax	 	 	 157,828	 271	 158,099
Tax expense			   (30,981)	 –	 (30,981)

Profit for the year and total comprehensive
  income for the year	 	 	 126,847	 271	 127,118

 Corporate Overview I Business Review I Governance I Financial Statement IAdditional Information I
Notes to the

Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

97

20
18

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2018
P

anaso
nic M

anufacturing
 M

alaysia B
erhad

 (6100-K
)

23.	 Significant changes in accounting policies (CONT’D)

	 Accounting for cost of investment in associates (Cont’d)

Impact on financial statements (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Statement of cash flows

		  Impact of change in accounting policy
		  for the year ended 31.03.2017
				   As
				   previously		  As
				   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Cash flows from operating 	activities
  Profit before tax	 	 	 157,828	 271	 158,099
  Adjustments for:
    Property, plant and equipment
    - depreciation	 	 	 30,549	 –	 30,549
    - write-off	   	 	   74	 –	 74
    - gain on disposal			   (176)	 –	 (176)
    Movement in provision of liabilities
      and charges			   1,902	 –	 1,902
    Dividend income from associated
      company (gross)	 	 	 (12,741)	 12,741	 –
    Interest income	 	 	 (23,743)	 –	 (23,743)
    Share of results of associated company	  	   –	 (13,012)	 (13,012)
    Net unrealised foreign exchange loss		   286	 –	 286
    Fair value loss on 	derivative financial 	instruments	  4,807	 –	 4,807

  Operating profit before changes in
    working capital 			   158,786	 –	 158,786
  Changes in working capital:
  Inventories	 	 	 (6,440)	 –	 (6,440)
  Trade and other receivables			  (6,300)	 –	 (6,300)
  Trade and other payables	  	 	 (12,604)	 –	 (12,604)

  Cash generated from operations 	 	 133,442	 –	 133,442
  Tax paid	 	 	  (36,512)	 –	 (36,512)
  Rework cost paid			   (2,931)	 –	 (2,931)
  Warranty paid	 	 	 (1,654)	 –	 (1,654)
  Employee welfare scheme paid		   (77)	 –	 (77)

  Net cash generated from operating activities	 92,268	 –	 92,268

 Corporate Overview I Business Review I Governance I Financial Statement IAdditional Information I
Notes to the
Financial Statements
(Cont’d)

98

20
18

P
anaso

nic M
anufacturing

 M
alaysia B

erhad
 (6100-K

)
A

N
N

U
A

L R
E

P
O

R
T 2018

23.	 Significant changes in accounting policies (CONT’D)

	 Accounting for cost of investment in associates (Cont’d)

Impact on financial statements (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Statement of cash flows (Cont’d)

		  Impact of change in accounting policy
		  for the year ended 31.03.2017
				   As
				   previously		  As
				   reported	 Adjustments	 restated
				   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

Cash flows from investing 	activities
  Purchase of property, plant 	and equipment	 	 (43,615)	 –	 (43,615)
  Proceeds from disposal of property,
    plant and equipment	   		   217	 –	 217
  Interest received	 	 	 23,743	 –	 23,743
  Dividends received	 	 	 12,741	 –	 12,741

  Net cash used in investing activities	 	 (6,914)	 –	 (6,914)

Cash flows from financing 	activity
  Dividends paid 	 	 	 (84,437)	 –	 (84,437)

  Net cash used in financing activity	 	 (84,437)	 –	 (84,437)

Net increase in cash 	and cash equivalents	   	   917	 –	 917

Cash and cash equivalents at 	1 April 2016	 	 601,514	 –	 601,514

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March	 	 602,431	 –	 602,431

 Corporate Overview I Business Review I Governance I Financial Statement IAdditional Information I

99

20
18

A
N

N
U

A
L R

E
P

O
R

T 2018
P

anaso
nic M

anufacturing
 M

alaysia B
erhad

 (6100-K
)

In the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 52 to 98 are drawn up in accordance with
Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the
Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as of
31 March 2018 and of its financial performance and cash flows for the 	financial year then ended.